RECEIVED 1393 MAY 12 MI 10 08 OFFICE OF MEST VIRGINA SECRETATIV OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1993

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2741

(By Delegates Martin Michael, Carper, Louisos, Oliverio and Evans)

Passed April 1993 In Effect Minity Darps Arom. Passage

C GCU C C 41

ENROLLED H. B. 2741

(By DELEGATES MARTIN, MICHAEL, CARPER, LOUISOS, OLIVERIO AND EVANS)

[Passed April 10, 1993; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal articles two-a, two-c, five and six, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, all relating to repeal of economic development programs determined by the council for community and economic development of the West Virginia development office to be inactive or ineffective: repeal of the higher education-industry partnership program known as the Vandalia program; repeal of office of federal procurement assistance; repeal of the employee ownership assistance program; and repeal of the small business expansion assistance program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Repeal of article creating higher education-industry **§1**. partnership program.
 - 1 Article two-a, chapter five-b of the code of West
 - 2 Virginia, one thousand nine-hundred thirty-one, as
 - 3 amended, is hereby repealed.
- Repeal of article creating office of federal procure-**§2**. ment assistance.
 - Article two-c, chapter five-b of the code of West 1
 - 2 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 3
 - amended, is hereby repealed.

Enr. H. B. 2741]

§3. Repeal of article creating employee ownership assistance program.

- 1 Article five, chapter five-b of the code of West
- 2 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
- 3 amended, is hereby repealed.

§4. Repeal of article creating the small business expansion assistance program.

- 1 Article six, chapter five-b of the code of West
- 2 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
- 3 amended, is hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies tha the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled Chairman Senate nnittee Pr -0 0 Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes) effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate the Hous ident of the Senerte Speaker of the House of Delegates Ha The within this the .// day of .. @ GGCU - c +1

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Dats 4/27/93 Lime 2:23,200

Þ